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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Thursday 3 October 2019 Post Time 1830 hours 

Weather   Race 1 - 6: Overcast (Temp: 6 deg. C) 

Race 7 - 10: Light rain (Temp: 6 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

Number of Races 10 Qualifying races   Total Entries  80/98 

Mutual Handle $107,514 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Coles, Sharla Frenette, Ben 

Report on day’s events:  

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: 

 No reviews or other issues this evening.  

Races: 

1. POCKETFULLOFDREAMS #4 suffered broken equipment (shoe) after the start and 
finished with broken equipment. Clear.  

2. Clear.  

3. Clear.  

4. MACHAPELO #1 suffered broken equipment (shoe) after the start and finished with 
broken equipment. Clear.  

5. KEYSTONE CHRISTA #3 finished distanced and qualifies for performance (trainer 
notified). Clear.  

6. Clear.  

7. Clear.  

8. Due to an apparent malfunction with the tote system, the correct order of finish (4-1-5-
6) that was displayed on the television system became changed (to 4-1-5-2) and this 
incorrect order of finish appeared on the television system, and was unable to be 
changed, for several minutes; an announcement was made regarding the incorrect 
display. Once the correct order of finish was restored the race was made official. 
Mutuals will investigate the cause of this incident. Clear.  
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9. Trainer of #6 STONEBRIDGE FOCUS, Robert Bernicky, was adjudged guilty of 
violating AGCO rule 9.11 (a horse ordered to retention area to provide an official 
sample shall be taken there directly and without delay) and assessed a monetary 
penalty of $200 (SB 50974). Clear.  

10. Breathalyzer retest. Recall due to broken equipment (overcheck) on #2 MACHIN A 
TRICK. DRAGON TEETH #7 finished distanced and must qualify for performance 
(trainer notified). Clear.  

Claims: 

 6 #9 UNDERCOVER BRO (1 claim) for $10,000 by Gerard Vaillancourt (G. Vaillancourt 
trainer).  

 7 #5 KINDA LIKE HER (2 claims) for $8,750 by Ecuries Guy Gagnon (G. Gagnon 
trainer).   

 9 #7 XELENE BAYAMA (1 claim) for $12,500 by 9096-9205 Quebec (Stephane Pouliot 
trainer).  

 


